



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 5869/2017 & CM APPL. 24496/2017, CM APPL. 40868/2018

THE SENIOR DIVISIONAL MANAGER LIC OF INDIA
DIVISIONAL OFFICE AND ANR Petitioners

Through: Mr. S. Rajappa with Mr. R.
Gowrishankar, Advocates.

versus

RAJEEV KUMAR AND ANR Respondents

Through: Ms. Meghna De with Mr. Rajeev
Kumar, Advocates with respondent in
person.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

% **ORDER**
12.09.2022

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in view of the judgment of the Supreme Court dated 27.04.2022 titled **Ranbir Singh vs. S.K. Roy, Chairman, Life** in Miscellaneous Application No.1150/2019 in Contempt Petition (Civil) No.1921/2017 in Civil Appeal No.6950/2009, the CGIT has no jurisdiction in the present case. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that he shall circulate this judgment within 7 days.

List on 25th November, 2022.

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2022
st