



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5869/2017, CM APPL. 24496/2017**

**THE SENIOR DIVISIONAL MANAGER LIC OF INDIA
DIVISIONAL OFFICE AND ANRPetitioners**

Through: Mr. S. Rajappa, Mr. R. Gowishankar
& Ms. G. Dhivyasri, Advs.

versus

RAJEEV KUMAR AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Jawahar Raja, Ms. Megha De,
Ms. L. Gangmei & Mr. Siddharth
Sapra, Advs. for R1.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN**

**ORDER
21.01.2026**

%

CM APPL. 40868/2018

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of Respondent No.1 under Section 17B of Industrial Dispute Act, 1947 seeking direction against the Petitioner to pay minimum wages or last drawn wages, whichever is higher, from the date of the Award dated 28th December, 2016 passed in ID. No.62/2009 by the learned Presiding Officer, CGIT Cum Labour Court-II, Karkardooma Courts, New Delhi.
2. Arguments heard.
3. List for orders on 3rd February, 2026.



W.P.(C) 5869/2017, CM APPL. 24496/2017

4. List on 3rd February, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

JANUARY 21, 2026

Pallavi/DG