



\$~11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 5869/2017, CM APPL. 24496/2017**

**THE SENIOR DIVISIONAL MANAGER LIC OF INDIA
DIVISIONAL OFFICE AND ANR**Petitioners

Through: **Mr. S. Rajappa, Mr. R. Gowrishankar
and Ms. G. Dhivyasri, Advs.**

versus

RAJEEV KUMAR AND ANRRespondents

Through: **Mr. Ishaan Goel, Adv.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE SHAIL JAIN

ORDER

%

28.04.2026

1. Learned counsel for the Respondent submits that the Respondent–Workman was earlier not in contact with him; consequently, the affidavit directed to be filed vide order dated 3rd February, 2026 could not be filed.
2. Let an affidavit be filed within a period of one week, and the order dated 3rd February, 2026 be duly complied with.
3. List on 10th September, 2026.

SHAIL JAIN, J

APRIL 28, 2026/kp/rm